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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 293

AN ACT to amend 48.981 (8) (), 48.981 (8) (d) 1., 48.982 (@), 48.982 (6) (a), 48.982 (6) (d) and 49.45 (25) (c);
to repeal and recreate 25.67 (2) (a) 1. and (b); atnlcreate 20.435 (3) (de), 20.435 (3) (df) and 46.515 ofdtautes;
relating to: creatinga child abuse and neglect prevention program, medical assistance for certain case management
services,child abuse and neglect prevention and early childhood family education center grants awarded by the child
abuseand neglecprevention board, training programs and training requirements fboktafunty departments or
licensedchild welfare agencies under contract with county departments whose responsibilities include investigation
or treatment of child abuse and neglect and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1997-98 1998-99
20.435 Health and family services, department of
3) CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
(de) Child abuse and neglect prevention
grants GPR A -0- 995,700
(df) Child abuse and neglect prevention tech
nical assistance GPR A -0- 160,000

SecTioN 3. 20.435 (3) (dedf the statutes is created 20.435(3) (df) Child abuse and neglectgrention
to read: technicalassistance.The amounts in the schedule for
20.435(3) (de) Child abuse and neglectgrention child abuseand neglect prevention technical assistance
grants The amounts in thechedule for child abuse and andtraining under s. 46.515 (8).

neglectprevention grants under s. 46.515. SecTiON 6. 25.67 (2) (a) 1. and (b) of the statutes, as
SecTioN 4. 20.435 (3) (df) of the statutes is created affectedby 1997 Wsconsin Acts 2and78, are repealed
to read: andrecreated to read:

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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25.67(2) (a) 1. Moneys received ftihe fund under
5.48.982 (2) (d) or (2e) (a).
(b) All moneys in the fund thatre not appropriated
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(e) “Indian tribe” means a federallyecognized
Americanindian tribe or band in this state.
(f) “Intake worker” means any person designated to

unders. 20.433 (1) (r) or expended under s. 20.433 (1) (g) provideintake services under s. 48.067.

shallcontinue to accumulate indefinitely

SecTION 7. 46.515 of the statutes @seated to read:

46.515 Child abuse and neglect pvention pro-
gram. (1) Derinimions. In this section:

(a) “Abuse” has the meaning given in s. 48.02 (1).

(b) “Case”, other than when used in the term “case
managemenservices”, means a family or perseho
meetsall of the following criteria:

1. The family or person is any of the following:

(9) “Neglect” has the meaning given in s. 48.981 (1)
(d).

(h) “Reservation” means land in this state within the
boundarie®f a federally recognized reservation ofian
diantribe or within the bureau of Indianfaifrs service
areafor the Ho—Chunk Nation.

(i) “Rural county” meana county that is not an urban
county.

() “Urban county” meanacounty located in a feder

a. A family or person who has been the subject of a 5| metropolitan statistical area or a primary metropolitan

reportunder s. 48.981 and with respect to whom the indi

statisticalarea, as designated by the federdicefof

vidual making the investigation or the intake worker as anagemerand budget.

signed to the family or person has determined that all of

the conditions in subd. 2. exist.
b. An Indian child who has bedhe subject of a re

portunder s. 48.981 about which an Indian tribe that has

receiveda grantunder this section has received notice, in
cludingbut not limited to notice provided to a tribal agent
unders. 48.981(3) (bm), and with respect to whom an in
dividual designated by the Indian tribe has determined
thatall of the conditions in subd. 2. exist.

c. A family that includes a persarho has contacted
acounty department, as defined in s. 48.02 @ In

diantribe that has been awarded a grant under this sectio

or, in a county having a population of 500,000 or more
thathas been awardedgrant under this section, the de
partmentor a licensed child welfare agency under-con

tractwith thedepartment requesting assistance to prevent

abuseor neglect of a child in the perssriamily and with
respecto which an individual responding to the request
hasdetermined that all of theonditions in subd. 2. exist.

n

(2) FunpsPRoVIDED. If a county or Indian tribe ap
plies ands selected by the department under sub. (5) to
participatein the program under this section, the depart
mentshall award, from the appropriation under s. 20.435
(3) (de), a grant annually to be used only for the purposes
specifiedin sub. (4) (a) and (am). The minim@mount
of a grant is $10,000. The department shall determine the
amountof a grant awarded to a countther than a
countywith a population of 500,000 or more, or Indian
tribe in excess of the minimum amount based on the num
ber of births that are funded by medical assistance under
subch.lV of ch. 49 in that county or the reservatiorthait
Indiantribe in proportion to the number births that are
fundedby medical assistance under subchof\¢h. 49
in all of the counties and the reservations of all of the In
diantribes to which grants are awarded under this sec
tion. The department shall determine the amount of a
grantawarded to a county with a population5®0,000

2. The familyor person has been determined to meet or more in excess of the minimum amount based on 60%

all of the following conditions:

a. There is a substantial risk of future abuse or neglec
of a child in the family if assistance is not provided.

b. The child and the child’parent or the person pri
marily responsible for the chilg’care are willing to
cooperatavith an informal plan of support and services.

c. It does not appear that a petition will be filed under
s.48.25 alleging that a child in the family is in need of
protectionor services under s. 48.13 and, if an Indian
child is involved, it alsaloes not appear that there will be
asimilar proceeding in tribal court relating to abuse er ne
glectof the Indian child.

(c) “Court”, other than when used in referring to a
tribal court, has the meaning given in s. 48.02 (2m).

(cm) “Culturally competent” means the ability to-un
derstandand act respectfully toward, in a cultural eon

of the number of births that are funded by medical assis

ttance under subch. IV of ch. 49 in that county in prepor

tion to the number of births that are funded by medical as
sistanceunder subch. IV of ch. 49 in all of the counties
andthe reservations of all dhe Indian tribes to which
grantsare awarded under this section.

(3) NUMBER OF COUNTIES AND INDIAN TRIBES SE-
LECTED. (@) Numberselected.In the 1997-99 state fiscal
biennium,no more than 6 rural counties, 3 urban counties
and?2 Indian tribes may be selected by the department to
participatein the program under this section.

(b) Joint application permittedTwo or more coun
tiesand Indian tribes may submit a joint application to the
department. Each county or Indian tribe in a joiap
plicationshall be counted as a separate county or Indian
tribe for the purpose of limiting the number of counties

text, the beliefs, interpersonal styles, attitudes and behav andIndian tribes selected in each state fiscal biennium.

iors of persons and families of various cultures.
(d) “Indian child” has the meaning given in s. 48.981

(1) (cs).

(4) RurPOSE. (a) Grants; flexible funds, training and
casemanagementThe grants awarded under this section
shallbe used for all of the following purposes:
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1. To establish or maintain the fund under sub. (6) (b) the person gives his or her written informed consent-to re

1. ceivingthose services pif the person is child, unless
2. To establish or maintain the fund under sub. (6) (b) the child’s parent, guardian or legal custodian gives his
2. or her written informed consent for the child to receive

4. To pay expenses incurred ¢gonnection with at thoseservices.
tendingtraining activities related to the program under 1m. No person who is required or permitted to report
this section. No more tha®l,500 of the grant amount  suspectear threatened abuse or neglect under s. 48.981
may be used for this purpose in the 12 months following (2) may make or threaten to make such a report based on
receiptof a grant. arefusal of a person to receivetorcontinue receiving
4m. Other than in aounty with a population of  homevisitation program services under subd. 1.
500,0000r more, to reimburse a case management pro 2. The countiesind Indian tribes that are selected to
viderunder s. 49.45 (25) (b) for the amount of the allow participate in the program under this section pegmit
ablechages under the medical assistance programsthat  a person who is not a first-time parent or who is not-eligi
not provided by the federal government for case manage pje for medical assistance undeibch. IV of ch. 49 to un
mentser.vices. provided to a medical assista_nce bepeficia dergothe risk assessment and to participatine home
ry described in s. 49.45 (25) (am) 9. who is a child and ysjtation program if thaperson presents risk factors for
whois a member of a family that receives home visitation perpetratingchild abuse or neglect. No payments from
programservices under pafb) 1. . L thefund under sub. (6) (b) 1. may be made to a petson
(am) Grants; start-up costs and capacity building.  g¢ripedin this subdivision. No reimbursement toase
In the first year in which a grant under this section is managemenprovider under s. 49.45 (25) (b) for services

awardedo a county or Indian tribe, the county or Indian o\ijedto a person described in this subdivision may be
tribe may use a portion of the grant to pay for start-up madefrom grant moneys received under this section.

cqstsanq capacity building related to the program unde.r (5) SELECTION OF COUNTIESAND INDIAN TRIBES. The
this section. T?e depart;nent shall deterrgyne thg maxi departmenshall provide competitive applicatigumoce
umslé?;a[g;lg: tc;masgr:,:g:tt_j; iocs?[lsjr;]atl}n/ dotrhlant (I:ggeiz,!it; &‘Jﬁé’ dures for selecting counties and Indian tribes for partici
) pationin the program undehis section. The department

N9 shallestablish a methddr ranking applicants for selec
tion based on thquality of their applications. In ranking
the applications submitted by counties, thepartment
shallgive favorable consideration to a county that has in
dicatedunder sub. (6) (d) 2. that it is willing to use a-por
tion of any moneys distributetb the county under s.
46.45(2) (a)to provide case management services to a

useof a risk assessment instrument to determinether medicalassistance beneficiary under s. 49.45 (25) (am)

the parent presentsisk factors for perpetrating child ~9-Who is a case or who is a member of a family that is a
abuseor neglect. Persons who are selected and who agre&§@s€and that has explained under sub. (6) (d) 2. how the

to be assessed shall be assessed during the prenatal peCUNtPlans to use that portion of those moneysrte
od, if possible, or as cloge the time of the child’ birth motethe provision of those services for the case by using

as possible. The risk assessment instrument shdébe ~@Wraparound process so as to provide those services
velopedby the department and shall be based on risk as aflexible, comprehensive anddividualized manner in
sessmeninstruments developed lifie department for ~ Orderto reduce the necessityr court-ordered services.
similar programs that are in operatiofihe department ~ The department shall also provide application reguire
neednot promulgate as rules under ch. 227 the risk as Mmentsand procedures for tirenewal of a grant awarded
sessmeninstrument developed under thigbdivision. ~ underthis section. The application procedures and the re
A person who is assessed to besk of abusing or ne newalapplication requirements aptocedures shall be
glectinghis or her child shall be fefred home visitation ~ clearand understandable to the applicants. The depart
programservices. Home visitation program services mentneednot promulgate as rules under ch. 227 the ap
maybe provided to a family with child identified as be ~ plication procedures, the renewal application reguire
ing at risk ofchild abuse or neglect until the identified mentsor procedures or the method for ranking applicants
child reaches 3 years of age. If risk factors for child abuseestablishedinder this subsection.

or neglect with respect to the identifielild continue to (6) CRITERIA FORAWARDING GRANTS. In addition to

be presenwhen the child reaches 3 years of age, home any other criteria developed by the department, a county
visitation program services may be provided uititié or Indian tribe shalmeet all of the following criteria in
identified child reaches 5 years of age. Howmtation orderto be selected for participationtime program under
programservices may not be providedagerson unless  this section:

(b) Home visitatiorprogram servicesl1. A county
otherthan a county with a population of 500,000 or more,
or an Indian tribe that is selectaparticipate in the pro
gramunder this section shall select persons who are first—
time parents and whare eligible for medical assistance
undersubch. IV of ch49 and shall éér each of those
personsan opportunity to undgo an assessment through
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(a) Home visitation pvgram criteria. The partofan  (b) 1. or that is receiving homasitation services under
application,otherthan a renewal application, submitted s.49.45 (44). The payments shall be authorized by-an in
by a county other than a county with a population of dividual designated by thapplicant. If an applicant
500,0000r more, or an Indiatribe that relates to home makesa payment to oon behalf of a family under this
visitation programs shall include all of the following: subdivisionone-half of thgpayment shall be from grant

1. Information on how the applicaathome visita moneysreceived under this section and one-halhef
tion program is comprehensive and incorporatastice paymenthall be from moneys provided by teplicant
standardshat have been developed for home visitation from sources other than grant moneys received under this
programsby entities concerned with the preventioin section.
child abuse and neglect and that are acceptable tothe de 2. ‘Flexible fund forcases.” The applicant demon

partment. stratesn the grant applicatiothat the applicant has-es
2. Documentation that the application was developed tablished,or has plans testablish, if selected, a fund
through collaborationamong public and private ga- from which payments totaling not motlean $500 for

nizationsthat provide services to childreaspecially eachcasemay be made for appropriate expenses related
childrenwho areat risk of child abuse or neglect, or that to the case. The payments shall be authorized by an indi
areotherwise interested thild welfare and a description  vidual designated by the applicant. If an applicaakes
of how that collaboration ébrt will support a compre apayment to or on behalf of a person under this subdivi
hensivehome visitation program. sion,one-half othe payment shall be from grant moneys
3. An identification of existing child abuse and ne receivedunderthis section and one—half of the payment
glectprevention services that are available to residents ofshall be from moneys provided iye applicant from
the county or reservation of the Indian tribe and a descrip sourcestherthan grant moneys received under this sec
tion of howthose services and any additional needed ser tion. The applicant shall demonstrate in the grant ap
viceswill support a comprehensive home visitation-pro plicationthat it has established, or has plans to establish,
gram. if selected, procedures émcourage, when appropriate,
4. An explanation ohow the home visitation pro  aperson to whom or on whose behalf payments are made
gramwill build on existing child abuse and neglect-pre underthis subdivision to maka contribution to the fund
ventionprograms, including programs that provide-sup describedn this subdivision up to the amount of pay
port to families, and how the home visitation program mentsmade to or on behalf of the person when the per

will coordinate with those programs. son’'sfinancial situation permits such a contribution.
4m. An explanation of how the applicant will encour 4. ‘Nonentitlement.’ No individual is entitled to any
ageprivate oganizations to provide services undlee paymentfrom a fund establishednder subd. 1. or 2.
applicant'shome visitation program. Nothingin thissection shall be construed as requiring a
6. An identification of how the home visitation pro  countyor Indian tribe to make a determination described
gram is comprehensive and incorporates tiractice in sub. (1) (b) 2. A determination describedut. (1) (b)

standarddor home visitation programs referred to in 2. may not be construed to beletermination described
subd.1., including how services will vary in intensitytev  in s. 48.981 (3) (c) 4.
elsdepending on the needs and strengths op#ngck (c) Case management benefithe applicant, other
patingfamily. thana county with a population of 500,000 or more, states
6m. An explanation of how the services to be-pro in the grant application that it has elected jf@elected,
vided under the home visitation program, including the thatit will elect, under s. 49.45 (25) (b), to make tase
risk assessmeninder sub. (4) (b) 1., will be provided in managemeribenefit under $49.45 (25) available to the
a culturally competent manner categoryof beneficiaries under s. 49.45 (25) (anWvBo
7m. A statement of whether tlagplicant intends to  arechildren and whare members of families receiving
usea portion of the grant in the first year in which the homevisitation program services under sub. (4) (b) 1.
grantis awarded to pay for start—up costs or capacity  (d) Wrapaiound pocess.1. The applicant demen
building related to the program under thisction and an  stratesn the grant application that the payments that will
explanatiorof how the applicant would use any amounts be made from the fund established under (i@r2. will

authorizedby the department under sub. (4) (afor) promotethe provision of services for the case by using a
thosepurposes. wraparoundorocess so as to provide those services in
(b) Flexible funds.1. ‘Flexible fund for homeisita flexible, comprehensive and individualized manner in

tion programs.” Thepplicant demonstrates in the-ap orderto reduce the necessityr court—ordered services.
plicationthat the applicant has established, or has plans 2. The applicantndicates in the grant application

to establish, if selectedy fund from which payments whetherthe applicant is willing taise a portion of any
totaling not more than $1,000 per calendar year may be moneysdistributed tahe applicant under s. 46.45 (2) (a)
madefor appropriateexpenses of each family that ispar to provide case management services to a medical assis
ticipatingin the home visitation program under sub. (4) tancebeneficiary under s. 49.45 (25) (am) 9. who is a case
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or who is a member of a family that is a caehe appl
cantis so willing, the applicarghall explain how the ap
plicantplans to use that portion of those moneygrte

_5_

in families that have participated the home visitation
programand that are selected for evaluation:
1. The number of substantiated repaiftshild abuse

motethe provision of those services for the case by usingandneglect.

awraparound process so as to provide those services
aflexible, comprehensive anddividualized manner in
orderto reduce the necessityr court—ordered services.
(e) Anticipated allocation.The applicant explains in
the grant application how the applicant anticipates-allo
catingmoneysawarded under the grant among the pur
posegdescribed irsub. (4) (a) 1., 2. and 4m. and, in an ap

plication other than a renewal application, the purposes

describedn sub. (4) (a) 1., 2. and 4m. and (am).

(6g) CoNFIDENTIALITY. (a) Except as permitted of re
quiredunder s. 48.981 (2), merson may use or disclose
any information concerning any individual who is-se

2. The number of emgency room visits for injuries
to children.

3. The number of out-of-hom@acements of chil
dren.

4. Immunization rates of children.

5. The number of servicgsovided under s. 49.46 (2)
(a) 2. to children.

6. Any other items that the department determines to
be appropriate for evaluation.

(b) Intheevaluation, the department shall determine
the number of families who remained in the home visita
tion programfor the time recommended in the famdly’

lectedfor an assessment under sub. (4) (b), including ancaseplan.

individual who declines to undgo the assessment, or
concerningany individual who is déred services under
a home visitation program funded under this section, in
cludingan individual who declines to receive those ser
vices, unless the uge disclosure is connected with the
administratiorof the home visitation prograor the ad

ministration of the medical assistance program under ss.
49.43to 49.497 or unless the individual has given his or

herwritten informed consent to the use or disclosure.

(b) A county or Indian tribe that is selectecpttick
patein the program under this section shall provide or
shalldesignate an individual @ntity to provide an ex
planationof the confidentiality requirements under.par
(a) to each individual who is fdfredan assessment under
sub.(4) (b) or who is déred services under the home vi
sitationprogram of the county or Indian tribe.

(6m) NOTIFICATION OF PARENT PRIOR TO MAKING
ABUSE OR NEGLECTREPORT. If @ person who is providing

(c) The department shall determine the most ap
propriateway to evaluate the following criteria and shall
evaluatethose criteria as part of the evaluation:

1. Strengthened family functioning.

2. Enhanced child development.

3. Positive parenting practices.

(8) TECHNICAL ASSISTANCEAND TRAINING. The de
partmentshall provide technical assistance and training
to counties andindian tribes that are selected to pattici
patein the program under this section.

SecTioN 8. 48.981(8) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27is amended to read:

48.981(8) (a) The department, the county depart
mentsand a licensedhild welfare agency under contract
with the department in a county haviagopulation of
500,0000r more to the extent feasible shall conduct con
tinuing education and training programs for gtfthe

services under a home visitation program under sub. (4)d€Partmentthe county departments, a licensetuld
(b) 1. determines that he or she is required or permittedVelfareagencyunder contract with the department or a

to make a report under s. 48.981 (2) about a child in a fa
ily to which the person is providingose services, the
personshall, prior to making the report under s. 48.981
(2), make a reasonablefeft to notify the childs parent

m countydepartment, and the tribal social services depart

ments,personsand oficials required to report, the gener
al public and others as appropriate. The programs shall
be designed to encourage reporting of child abuse and ne

that a report under s. 48.981 (2) will be made and-o en 9l€ct, to encourage self-reporting and voluntary aecep
couragethe parent to contact a county department undertanceof services and to improve communication, coop
s.46.22 or 46.23 to request assistance. The notification€rationand coordination in the identification, prevention

requirementainder this subsection do nofeddt the re
portingrequirements under s. 48.981 (2).

(6r) HOME VISITATION PROGRAMINFORMATIONAL MA-
TERIALS. Any informational materials about a home vi
sitationprogram under sub. (4p) 1. that are distributed
to a person who is tdred or who is receiving home-vi

andtreatment of child abuse and neglect. Programs pro
videdfor staf of the department, county departments and
licensed child welfare agencies under contract with
countydepartments Qin a county having a population
of 500,000 or more, the department whose responsibili
tiesinclude the investigation or treatment of child abuse

sitation program services under that program shall stateor neglect shall also be designed to providfermation

the sources of funding for the program.

(7) HoOME VISITATION PROGRAMEVALUATION. (@) The
departmenshall conduct or shall select an evaluator to
conductan evaluation of the home visitation program.
The evaluation shall measure all of the following criteria

on means of recognizing and appropriately responding to
domesticabuse, as defined in s. 46.95 (1) (Ehe depart
ment, the county departments and a licensed child-wel
fare agencyunder contract with the department in a
county having a population of 500,000 or more shall
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developpublic information programs about child abuse 48.982(6) (d) The board shall award grants tgar

andneglect. nizationsfor programs thaprovide parenting education
Section 9. 48.981 (8)(d) 1. of the statutes, as-af  servicesbut not crisis interventionGrants shall be used

fectedby 1997 Wsconsin Act 27is amended to read:  for direct parent education and referradsother social
48.981(8) (d) 1. Each agency stahember and su  gservicegprograms and outreagnograms, including pro

pervisorwhose responsibilities include investigation g3 mgihat provide education to parents in their homes.
treatmentof .Ch'ld 'abus'e and neglect shall successfglly For omanizations applying for grants for the first time on
completetrammg in child abuse and neglecF protectlve or after the dective date of thiparagraph .... [revisordin

, g : . .
servicesapproved by thdepariment._The training shall sertsdate], the board shall give favorable consideration

include information onmeans of recognizing and-ap di s i i P ,
propriatelyresponding to domestic abuse, as defined in '1-2Warding grants torganizalions for programs in cém

s. 46.95 (1) (a). The department shall monitaom munitieswhere home visitatioprograms that provide

pliancewith this subdivision accordini rules promul ~ in—homevisitation serviceso parents with newborn-n

gatedby the department. fantsare in existence or aie development and, if grants
SecTion 11. 48.982 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended areawarded, shall require programs supported by grants

to read: to maximize coordination with these home visitation-pro

48.982(4) (a) From the appropriations under s. grams. Programs supported by the grants shall track indi
20.433(1) (h), (1), (k),(m) and (q), the board shall award vidual clients to ensure that they receive necessary ser
grantsto oganizations in accordance with the plan devel vicesand shall emphasize direct servitegamilies with
opedunder sub. (2) (a). In each of the first 2 fiscal years childrenwho are 3 years of age or less.

in which grants are awarded, nganization may receive SecTion 14. 49.45 (25) () of the statutes is amended
agrant or grants totaling more than-$15,830,000 to read:

SecTioN 12. 48.982 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended 49.45(25) (c) Except as provided in pars. (f)e)

toread: and (bg), the department shall reimbusgrovider of

48.982(6) (a) From the appropriations under s, casemanagement services under thssection only for
20.433(1) (b), (h), (i), (k), d (), the boaskall .
(1) ®), (h), (). (k), (ma) and (q), the bo the amount of theallowable chages for those services

awardgrants to gganizationsn accordance with the+e . i > i
quest—for—proposarocedures developed under sub. (2) underthe medical assistance program that is provided by
(a). No oganization may receive a gramtgrants under ~ thefederal government. .
this subsection totaling more than-$75,@150,000n SecTioN 16.Effective dates. This acttakes dfct on
anyyear theday after publication, except as follows:

SecTioN 13. 48.982 (6) (d) of the statutes is amended (1) The repeal and recreation of section 25.67 (2) (a)
toread: 1. and (b) of the statutes takeffect on January 1, 1999.
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